We use an interest rate risk simulation model to test the interest rate sensitivity of net interest income and the balance sheet. Instantaneous parallel rate shift
scenarios are modeled and utilized to evaluate risk and establish exposure limits for acceptable changes in projected net interest margin. These scenarios,
known as rate shocks, simulate an instantaneous change in interest rates and use various assumptions, including, but not limited to, prepayments on loans and
securities, deposit decay rates, pricing decisions on loans and deposits, reinvestment and replacement of asset and liability cash flows. We also analyze the
economic value of equity as a secondary measure of interest rate risk. This is a complementary measure to net interest income where the calculated value is
the result of the fair value of assets less the fair value of liabilities. The economic value of equity is a longer term view of interest rate risk because it measures
the present value of all future cash flows. The impact of changes in interest rates on this calculation is analyzed for the risk to our future earnings and is used
in conjunction with the analyses on net interest income.

The following table summarizes simulated change in net interest income assuming a static balance sheet versus unchanged rates as of March 31, 2019 and
December 31, 2018:

  March 31, 2019   December 31, 2018

  Following
12 Months   Months

13-24   Following
12 Months   Months

13-24
+400 basis points   9.1%   5.1%   6.8%   4.7%
+300 basis points   6.6%   3.5%   5.0%   3.4%
+200 basis points   4.0%   1.9%   3.2%   2.2%
+100 basis points   1.4%   0.3%   1.4%   0.9%
Flat rates   0.0%   0.0%   0.0%   0.0%
-100 basis points   (3.8%)   (3.7%)   (2.4%)   (2.1%)

The following table presents the change in our economic value of equity as of March 31, 2019 and December 31, 2018, assuming immediate parallel shifts in
interest rates:

   Economic Value of Equity at Risk (%)
  March 31, 2019   December 31, 2018
+400 basis points   8.9%   10.6%
+300 basis points   8.0%   9.8%
+200 basis points   6.4%   8.2%
+100 basis points   3.8%   3.7%
Flat rates   0.0%   0.0%
-100 basis points   (5.8%)   (5.2%)

Many assumptions are used to calculate the impact of interest rate fluctuations. Actual results may be significantly different than our projections due to
several factors, including the timing and frequency of rate changes, market conditions and the shape of the yield curve. The computations of interest rate risk
shown above do not include actions that our management may undertake to manage the risks in response to anticipated changes in interest rates, and actual
results may also differ due to any actions taken in response to the changing rates.

As part of our asset/liability management strategy, our management has emphasized the origination of shorter duration loans as well as variable rate loans to